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To help the u,ers of pesticides to take safety precautions, the labels and leaflets accomp.inie.l with the container of pesf i ...
cidcs c1rrv all (fie necessary iaformn tio n in minimum of three languages, including one regional 1 a ngu age. Besides, the extension functionaries of both Central and State Government periodically orcanise training for the benefit of farmers to ens•
ore judiciou<1 and safe use of pesticides.

(d) The High level Expert . Committee as mentioned in reply to pirt (c) of the Que st ion has been entrusted with the responsibility of finding out safer substitutes f=>r bigh]y toxic pesticides. This

• Committee comprises in~ er·alia experts from various concerned National Institutes in the country.

Sc ttin~ up of Diqtrlct I .. c1yel Panels for Bonded1 Labour

*t6. SHRT H.N. NANJE GOWDA
SHRI G.S. BASAV ARAJU :

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) whether there i~ a proposal under
~he consideralion or Government to set
,;-p di strict l eve 1 p:me ls for bonded J a hour as reported in the ''Indian Express,, dated 1 October, 19 85

(b) if so, whether Oov.ernment have issued any guidelines to s,ate Oo\lern·
ments in lhis regard ; and

(c) if so, details thereof .and by when such panels would start functioning ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI T.
ANJIAH) : (a) to (c) The procedure for sanction of rehabilitation schemes has been simplified with cfTect from 17th September, 1985 whereby the Stute Governments have been allowed to delegate powers for sanction of rehabi1ita·
tion scheme to the District Co11ectors/
Divisional Commissioners by setting up Screening Committees at the District I evel.
(Prior to that, such powers vested with the State Governments). The details of the guidelines issued to the State Governments iq this regard are aa follow.

(i) It will be open to the State Governme.nts to constitute District level Screening Committees for sanctioning schemes for rehabilitation or bon. ded labourers, wherever considered nee essary. The Committee wiU comprise of the Di;;trict and/or Divisional level officers belonging to the Depatrment administe, ing the programme of bonded Jabour in the State as well as of the Depar,mcnts of AgrjcuJture, Irrigation, Co· operation, RuraJ Development, Animal Husbandry and such other Depart. mcnts, as consjdered appropriate, as members. Representatives of the financial institutions in the area may also be inc] uded in th.c
Committee.

(ii) The funds towards the State share of assistance wouJd be placed at the disposnJ of the District Collectors/
Divisional Commissioners in advance by the State Governments on the basis of the target for rehobiH. tation of bonded Labourer~.

· Oii) A Monitorin2 and Review Commi·
ttee would be set up at the State leveJ which will meet every quarter to monitor the progress of reha-
bililation of bonded labourers nod mnl<e suhabl e recommendations.

The State Governments have been requested to expedite the setHng up of District 1 eve I Screening Committees. It is expected that such Committees would start functioning soon.

[ Translation]

InstallaUon of a TV Tower at Pitampura,
Delhi

•11. SHRI BHARAT SINGH : Will the Mi1,ister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state!

(a) the details of the scheme of installation of a TV tower at Pitarnpura, Delhi for extending the rango of Delhi
Doordarsban ;

(b) the ndditional rural nod urban ar~Js of Delhi that will be covered up~pr
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Delhi Doordarshan raoge as a result thereof ; and

(c) the details of programmes for making television more and more popular in the near future 1

THE MINISTER OF ST A TB OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTI~G (SHRI V.N. GAD·
GIL) : The proposed TV Tower at · Pita·
mpura will have a height of 235 metres.
It is likely to be compJeted in the la1er half of 198 6. On comm issionhig, the ser. vice range of Delhi TV would increase from 110 Kms. to 140 Kms.

(b) An additionnJ population ~f 10.41 million including a rurc1l population of
8.27 million will come under the range of the new transmitter.

(c) Improvements of progrummes is a continuous r,r<'cess. New program~cs like N ewsHne, Such Ki P:uchay1yan have been introduced. Further P:ogram·
mes 1ikely to be commenced mclu~e. series on Science. Space~ and wait D1s·
DfY cartoons etc.

[English]

Damage Caused to Paddy Crops bY ''Gad-
fly" In Vidarbba Region in ~iabnra·

sbtra.

•is. SHR1 BANWARI LAL PURO-HIT : Will the Minister of AGRJCUL·
TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether a study team bas visited Vidarbba region in Maharashtra State to ass css the daroage ca used by 'gad·flY' to paddy crops reccntl! ;

(b) if so, whether the study team has submitted its report lo Oo\7crnmcnt :
and

(c) the remedial measures adopted by
• Government in this regard 'l

THB MINISTER. OF AGRICULTURE
(S BUTA SlNOH) ~ (n) and (b) Yes,
Si~ A Central Study Team visited the pd-fly endemic area of Vidarbha region (Distt. Nagpur) in Maharashtra. duriDI

October, 1985. Based upon the report or the Teom, the State Government has been advised to take curative and preventive action.

(c) By and large, the chemical control measures have been adopted to control gad-fly in the endemic area as ref erred to under p:irt (s) of the Question. However, to contain the menace more effe·
ctively, the foJJowing recommendations have been made ~-

(i) Replacement of existing susceptible varieties with S\Jitab] t resjs ..
tant and tolerant varieties of rice.

(iil Seedling root~dip treatment be·
fore transplanting and use of era-
nuJar insecticides on area basis in the endemic pockets.

(iii) Popularising cultural and asro·
nomic practices.

(iv) Systematic pest monitoring for tim e]y control operations.

PrornotJon of Integrated pest Managf ..
Dle.nt

* 19. SHRI Y ASHWANTRAO GA·
DAKH PATIL : WiJJ the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(al the measures taken or proposed to be taken to promote Integrated Pe1't
Management ; and

(b) how far these measures have proved effective in controJJing pests ?

THB MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(S. BUT A SINGH) : (a) The Government have accorded high priority to crop pro•
tection research and extension in order to promote Integrated Pest Management and the followinQ measures have been taken in this regard :-

(i) Breeding and popularising pest and di~case tolerant/resistant varieties of crops.

(ii) Evolving and advocating suitable cultural and a1ronomi~

